3/25/2020 Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO
1aynre v b
Nens LI N

NEWS

Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO

Utility board was offering new $520K contract with 3% annual increases

lim Piggott, Reporter

Kent Justice, Anchor/reporter A wEXHIBIT 2

Published: April 6, 2018, 11:11 pm Deponent ()¢ L™
ral2tlig, T

Tags: News, jacksonville WWW.DEPOBOOK.COM

Paul McElroy announces his resignation at Friday's JEA board meeting.

'f ¥ =

JACKSONVILLE, Fla. - At a Friday afternoon meeting in which the JEA board was expected to
extend the employment of CEO Paul McElroy, he submitted his resignation, effective
immediately.

McElroy has come under fire recently as discussions between the Jacksonville City Council
and Mayor Lenny Curry's office about potentially selling the city-owned utility became

https://www.news4jax.com/news/2018/04/07/paul-mcelroy-resigns-as-jeas-ceo/ 1/6



3/25/2020 Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO

contentious.

"I believe the path forward for JEA, at least for the next period of time, calls for a different set
of leadership skills -- not better or worse, just different," McElroy said. "So, over the past five
months, I have given careful consideration (to) the contract extension and have concluded
that it simply is not in the best interest of the parties -- me, both professionally and
personally, my family and our community -- (to) extend this contract. | believe today is the
appropriate time to begin a leadership transition process."

McElroy said he will consult for the JEA. Melissa Dykes, the utility's current chief financial
officer, will serve as interim CEO until the board hires McElroy's replacement.

Reaction to McElroy's resignation was swift.

"We appreciate his years of service and dedication to the citizens of Jacksonville," Curry said
in a statement. "As Mr. McElroy opts to step down, we have full confidence that the board
will select an executive to move this asset forward."

City Councilman Matt Schellenberg, who was the council's liaison with the JEA, worked
closely with McElroy.

"l am kind of disappointed. | think Paul has done a great job," Schellenberg said. "Everyone in
business has ups and downs, and the way we've been treated at City Hall has sort of been
disrespectful.”

JEA Chairman Alan Howard praised McElroy's service, saying he was an outstanding leader
who had improved the utility's bottom line.

"Our successes are well-documented. Paul has been responsible, as well as senior team, as
well as the entire JEA family," Howard said.

While McElroy's resignation was unexpected, Howard said he can understand it.

"If you've been witness to some of the interrogation he is been subjected to (in the) last
-several weeks, it may not come as a surprise to anyone," Howard said.

https://www.news4jax.com/news/2018/04/07/paul-mcelroy-resigns-as-jeas-ceo/




3/25/2020 Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO

JEA CFO Melissa Dykes will likely be interim CEO of the utility.

City Councilman John Crescimbeni, who chairs the special committee looking into the
potential sale of JEA, said he hopes McElroy's sudden departure is not related to that topic.

"I'm sure that's been a stressful job for the past few years with the changes in the electric
and water sectors. And, of course, this JEA discussion has been added additional pressures
to that," Crescimbeni said. "Let's give it a couple of days and see what other factors unfurl
themselves. But | hope it's not connected."

McElroy had been chief executive of the utility for 5% years and his existing employment
agreement was to end in September. His current salary was $473,000.

The new contract for McElroy would have boosted his base salary to $520,000 and included 3
percent annual increases.

The new contract also included a clause about the potential for JEA to go private. If McElroy
was let go in a sale, he would have collected double his salary as a severance fee.

DOCUMENTS: Current CEO employment agreement |
Proposed employment agreement contract

e Eae L] AL S R ILA LA

hitps://www.news4jax.com/news/2018/04/07/paul-mcelroy-resigns-as-jeas-ceo/ 3/6




3/25/2020 Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO
McElroy, who has lived in Jacksonville for 17 years, said he's been considering his future over
the last five months.

The unions representing JEA employees released the following joint statement on McElroy's
departure:

Itis an interesting turn of events with Paul McElroy stepping down as JEA's CEO. This is a
decision that was left up to Paul McElroy and the JEA board. The JEA Unions had no control
over this decision. All of the JEA Unions look forward to a positive future for JEA and the City.
The Unions stand on their joint statement #1 that the privatization of JEA would be harmful
to the City of Jacksonville and to the JEA Customers."

Copyright 2018 by WIXT News4jax - All rights reserved.

ABOUT THE AUTHORS:

Jim Piggott
Jim Piggott is the reporter to count on when it comes to city government
and how it will affect the community.

email E3 facebook W twitter

Kent Justice

Kent Justice co-anchors News4jax 10 p.m. and 11 p.m. newscasts weeknights, reports on
government and politics. He also hosts "This Week in Jacksonville,” Channel 4's hot
topics and politics public affairs show each Sunday morning at 9 a.m.

&% email F3facebook W twitter

NEWEST ~ MOSTLIKED \/ FOLLOW () O COMMENTS

Guest

Type your comment here...

Powered by §

https://www.news4jax.com/news/2018/04/07/paul-mcelroy-resigns-as-jeas-ceo/ 4/6



3/25/2020

SPONSORED CONTENT

e
- -

= 5;/3

i

: <.
Surgeon: “Doing

About Plaque How To Empty Florida Drivers
Psoriasis: Learn This Every Your Bowels Hilarious Are Getting a Big
About Causes & Morning Can Every Morning - Wedding Dresses Pay Day in March

Yahoo! Search Beverly Hills MD

SPONSORED CONTENT
Why Hollywood Won't Cast Jessica Alba
Anymore? [Pics] Direct Expose

gutcleanseprotocol.com Parentsdome

March 2020: These TV Shows Are Now Cancelled e

Investing.com

Before you renew Amazon Prime, read this
Wikibuy

This Is Why We Don't See Them On Hollywood
Screens Anymore [Pics] Direct Expose

2020 Canceled TV Shows Announced: The Full
List. Investing.com

Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO

[Gallery] 25

Smart Financial
Galleries

MORE FROM NEWS4JAX
Dunkin’ will give out free donuts every Friday
this month

Coronavirus misinformation: The red flag you
should look for

Why Are People Hoarding Toilet Paper in
Response to Coronavirus?

Jacksonville man who was aboard Grand
Princess isolated in California

Police say man who never came home has
been found

Recommended by

[Enter your email here!

hitps://www.news4jax.com/news/2018/04/07/[paul-mcelroy-resigns-as-jeas-ceo/

5/6



3/25/2020 Paul McElroy resigns as JEA's CEO

https://www.news4jax.com/news/2018/04/07/paul-mcelroy-resigns-as-jeas-ceo/ 6/6




